the Company in the Initial 2009 Closing.  Glowpoint also issued advisory warrants to BHP and/or its designees and
assignees to purchase 500,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $0.40 per share. The advisory warrants
are substantially similar to the amended Series A-3 Warrants.  The Company also paid BHP an additional $75,000
which was payable in connection with fees earned in an earlier transaction that were deferred until the 2009 Private
Placement.

F-37

Edgar Filing: GLOWPOINT INC - Form 10-K

169

The following summary of selected unaudited consolidated financial information (the �Unaudited Proforma
Information�), with respect to the year ended December 31, 2008 should be read in conjunction with the audited
consolidated financial statements and footnotes included elsewhere in this document.  The Unaudited Proforma
Information reflects the estimated impact that the 2009 Private Placement would have had on the Company�s financial
statements had the 2009 Private Placement occurred on December 31, 2008 (000�s omitted).

As
Reported Investment

Preferred
Stock

Exchange
Note

Purchase
Note

Exchange
Proforma
12/31/08

12/31/08 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 1,227 $ 1,523 $ � $ (750 ) $ � $ 2,000
Total current assets 4,611 1,523 � (750 ) � 5,384
Total assets 7,177 1,523 � (750 ) � 7,950

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Senior Secured
Notes 1,482 � � (585 ) (897 ) �
Total liabilities 10,390 � � (594 ) (897 ) 8,899
Total stockholders�
deficit (3,213 ) 1,523 � (156 ) 897 (949 )
Total liabilities and
stockholders� deficit 7,177 1,523 � (750 ) � 7,950

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATION
Loss on
extinguishment of
debt, including $99
for Insider
Purchasers 1,816 � � 156 144 2,116
Net loss attributable
to common
stockholders (4,896 ) � 1,457 (156 ) (144 ) (3,739 )

Commitments and Contingencies

Employment Agreements

On March 19, 2009, the Company announced the voluntarily resignation of Michael Brandofino as Glowpoint�s Chief
Executive Officer and a member of the Board of Directors.  Joseph Laezza and David W. Robinson were appointed
Co-Chief Executive Officers.   The Company amended the employment agreements of Messrs. Brandofino, Laezza,
and Robinson.  Mr. Brandofino�s employment agreement was amended to revise the covenant not to compete during

Edgar Filing: GLOWPOINT INC - Form 10-K

170

the year following his resignation so as to prohibit working with or consulting for certain named entities, but